within the ORLEN Group operations in Canada. As a result, an impairment tests were carried out as at 31 December 2014, in
accordance with IAS 36 – impairment of assets, an impairment allowances of evaluation and extraction of mineral resources assets
in the Canadian TriOil, belonging to the ORLEN Upstream Group of PLN (311) million was recognized.
As at 31 December 2014 the fair value of evaluation and extraction of mineral resources assets in Canada was determined based
on the projected crude oil prices and reserves evaluation developed by an independent company in accordance with professional
standards for the Canadian market
Projected net cash flows used for the estimation of fair value of the assets were discounted to their present value using a discount
rate that reflects the current market value of money and the specific risks to the assets on the Canadian market, which amounted to
9%.

Sensitivity analysis of the ORLEN Upstream Group assets value in use within an impairment test performed as at 31
December 2014

  in PLN million EBITDA

D
IS

C
O

U
N

T
R

A
TE

change
-5% 0% 5%

 - 0.5 p.p. increase in allowance decrease in allowance decrease in allowance
   (19)  32   84

0.0 p.p. increase in allowance   -   decrease in allowance
   (50)  50

 + 0.5 p.p. increase in allowance increase in allowance decrease in allowance
   (80)  (31)  18

As at 31 December 2014 the ORLEN Group did not identify any new impairment indicators of other assets within the ORLEN Group.

The Group’s results for the 12 months of 2014 include the impairment allowances recognized as a result of the impairment tests
carried out as at 30 June 2014 in accordance with IAS 36 – impairment of assets.
As at 30 June 2014, an impairment indicators were identified in the ORLEN Group and resulted from the deterioration of the
macroeconomic situation and the lack of prospects for its improvement, particularly in the refinery area. Limited fuel consumption

[…]

After analysis of ability to generate future tax profits the Group recognized deferred tax asset from a part of the above impairment
allowances in the Unipetrol Group of PLN 135 million.

Future financial performance is based on a number of assumptions, a part of which concern macroeconomic factors, including:
commodity prices, product quotations on global markets, foreign exchange rates or interest rates, remain beyond the control of the
Group. Changes in these assumptions can affect impairment tests results of non-current assets and as a result may lead to
changes in the financial standing and financial results of the Group.

Sensitivity analysis of ORLEN Group’s assets value in use within an impairment test performed as at 30 June 2014

The major elements that influence the amount of the value in use of assets within the individual cash-generating unit are: operating
profit before depreciation and amortisation (i.e. EBITDA ratio) and the discount rate.
The sensitivity of changes of the above factors on the impairment allowances are presented below

  in PLN million EBITDA

D
IS

C
O

U
N

T
R

A
TE

change
-5% 0% 5%

 - 0.5 p.p. increase in allowance decrease in allowance decrease in allowance
   (148)  64   310

0.0 p.p. increase in allowance   -   decrease in allowance
   (667)  239

 + 0.5 p.p. increase in allowance increase in allowance decrease in allowance
   (1256)*   (478)  158

*change reflects not only an increase of impairment allowances recognized in half year of 2014 but also additional impairment allowance of assests mainly of CGU Rafininery
of PKN ORLEN and CGU Petrochemistry of Unipetrol Group, which would occur after the change of assumptions.

Impact of impairment allowances of non-current assets on consolidated statement of profit or loss and other
comprehensive income for the period ended 31 December 2014

   NOTE   Recognition   Reversal   Total
Land   (1)   1

 -

Buildings and constructions   (738)   107

 (631)

[…]

2   251   911   -   -   10   1 038

 Cash and cash equivalents   52   47   1 406   -   9   -   617
 Other   5   -   484   2   23   129
   469   393   9 237   2   146   86   5 070
 Financial liabilities
 Bonds   502   -   -   -   -   2 141
 Loans   981   156   5 504   147   1   -   6 020
 Finance lease   -   -   1   -   -   -
 Trade liabilities   207   1 210   3 797   -   86   28   5 845
 Investment liabilities   47   14   358   -   4   98   407
 Embedded derivatives and
 hedging instruments

   50   676   224   -   -   -   2 618

 Other   4   1   195   -   -   -   48

   1 791   2 057   10 080   147   91   126   17 079

Sensitivity analysis for currency changes risk

The influence of changes in carrying amounts of financial instruments arising from hypothetical changes in exchange rates of
relevant currencies in relation to presentation currency (PLN) on profit before tax (A), hedging reserve (B) and foreign exchange
differences on subsidiaries from consolidation (C):

31/12/2014

   Increase of exchange rate   Total influence   Decrease of exchange rate   Total influence

EUR/PLN +15%   (706) -15%   706
USD/PLN +15%   (1 058) -15%   1 058
CZK/PLN +15%   (42) -15%   42
CAD/PLN +15%   (66) -15%   66
LTL/PLN +15%   16  -15%   (16)

   (1 856)   1 856

including:

Influence on result before tax (A)
   Increase of exchange rate   Influence   Decrease of exchange rate   Influence

EUR/PLN +15%   128  -15%   (128)
USD/PLN +15%   (779) -15%   779
CAD/PLN +15%   (66) -15%   66

   (717)   717

Influence on hedging reserve (B)
   Increase of exchange rate   Influence   Decrease of exchange rate   Influence

EUR/PLN +15%   (683) -15%   683
USD/PLN +15%   (58) -15%   58

   (741)   741

   ORLEN GROUP   (in PLN million)

   CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR 2014
   (Translation of a document originally issued in Polish)

62

32.5.1.2.1. The impact of currency changes on the Group’s financial statements continued

Influence of foreign operations on foreign  exchange differences on subsidiaries from consolidation ( C )

[…]

Other   3   5   17   -   10   -   -   42
   939   2 920   9 371   59   141   139   69   14 520

   ORLEN GROUP   (in PLN million)

   CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR 2014
   (Translation of a document originally issued in Polish)

63

32.5.1.2.1. The impact of currency changes on the Group’s financial statements continued

Sensitivity analysis for currency changes risk

The influence of changes in carrying amounts of financial instruments arising from hypothetical changes in exchange rates of
relevant currencies in relation to presentation currency (PLN) on profit before tax (A), hedging reserve (B) and foreign exchange
differences on subsidiaries from consolidation (C):

31/12/2013

(restated data)  Increase of exchange rate   Total influence   Decrease of exchange rate   Total influence

EUR/PLN +15%   (846) -15%   846
USD/PLN +15%   (909) -15%   909
CZK/PLN +15%   (58) -15%   58
CAD/PLN +15%   (25) -15%   25
LTL/PLN +15%   4  -15%   (4)
JPY/PLN +15%   (1) -15%   1

   (1 835)   1 835

including:

Influence on result before tax (A)

(restated data)  Increase of exchange rate   Influence   Decrease of exchange rate   Influence
EUR/PLN +15%   (312) -15%   312
USD/PLN +15%   (688) -15%   688
CAD/PLN +15%   (25) -15%   25
JPY/PLN +15%   (1) -15%   1

   (1 026)   1 026

Influence on hedging reserve (B)
   Increase of exchange rate   Influence   Decrease of exchange rate   Influence

EUR/PLN +15%   (552) -15%   552
USD/PLN +15%   255  -15%   (255)

   (297)   297

Influence of foreign operations on foreign  exchange differences on subsidiaries from consolidation including net investment hedge in
foreign operations ( C )

   Increase of exchange rate   Influence   Decrease of exchange rate   Influence

EUR/PLN +15%   18  -15%   (18)
USD/PLN +15%   (476) -15%   476
CZK/PLN +15%   (58) -15%   58
LTL/PLN +15%   4  -15%   (4)

   (512)   512

The influence of changes in relevant currencies in relation to presentation currency (PLN) on equity due to foreign exchange
differences on translation of net assets in a foreign operation (including sensitivity of financial instruments of foreign entities on
foreign exchange differences on subsidiaries from consolidation) as at 31 December 2013:

Sensitivity of a net investment in a foreign operations including hedging reserve (D)
   Increase of exchange rate   Influence   Decrease of exchange rate   Influence

EUR/PLN +15%   82  -15%   (82)

[…]

Total includes CIRS valuation of PLN 111 million.

The sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk includes interest rate swaps and cross interest rate swaps. The currency forwards and
commodity swaps are not presented in the above table due to its transitory sensitivity for interest rate change. The sensitivity
analysis for commodity risk and currency risk for those instruments is presented in notes 32.5.1.1.1 and 32.5.1.2.1.

   ORLEN GROUP   (in PLN million)

   CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR 2014
   (Translation of a document originally issued in Polish)

65

32.5.1.3.1. The impact of interest rate on the Group’s financial statements continued

31/12/2013

Financial instruments by class WIBOR EURIBOR LIBOR USD PRIBOR LIBOR CAD VILIBOR Total

(restated data) NOTE
Financial assets
Deposits 21  -   4   -   -   -   -   4
Loans granted 17,21  1   4   -   6   -   -   11
Embedded derivatives and
hedging instruments 17  16   7   5   -   -   -   28

   17   15   5   6   -   -   43
Financial liabilities
Bonds 24.2  1 718   -   -   -   -   -   1 718
Loans 24.1  114   2 279   2 542   534   168   1   5 638
Borrowings 24  1   -   -   -   -   -   1
Hedging instruments 26,29  29   4   2   -   -   -   35

   1 862   2 283   2 544   534   168   1   7 392

Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk

Interest rate Assumed variation Influence on result before tax Influence on hedging
reserve

Total

 31/12/2014   31/12/2013  2014 2013
(restated data)

2014 2013 2014 2013
(restated data)

WIBOR +0.5p.p. +0,5p.p.   (12)   (9)   (3)   (3)   (15)   (12)
LIBOR USD +0.5p.p. +0,5p.p.   (3)   (13)   14   14   11   1
EURIBOR +0.5p.p. +0,5p.p.   (21)   (11)   70   75   49   64

   (36)   (33)   81   86   45   53

WIBOR -0.5p.p. -0,5p.p.   12   9   3   4   15   13

   12   9   3   4   15   13

The above interest rates variations were calculated based on observations of average interest rates fluctuations in 2014 and 2013.
Low interest rates of EURIBOR and LIBORUSD at the end of 2014 and 2013 and market forecasts for further periods caused that
the Group did not take the further decrease in the sensitivity analysis into consideration. The Group does not consider in the
sensitivity analysis change of PRIBOR and VILIBOR due to their insignificant impact.

The sensitivity analysis was performed on the basis of instruments held as at 31 December 2014 and as at 31 December 2013, the